## **Regulations Governing the Acceptance of Donations**

Passed by the 4<sup>th</sup> Administrative Meeting in the spring Semester of AY 2015/16 dated 2016.04.20

- Article I This set of regulations is instituted to express the gratitude of Sun Yat-sen University (hereinafter referred to as "The University") to the benefactors of The University.
- Article II This set of regulations shall be applicable to all donations to The University and its subordinated units, including the sponsorship for seminars, procurement of facilities, construction of campus buildings, maintenance and repair of campus buildings, donation of money or other assets.
- Article III The following shall apply to benefactors who have donated a designated amount to The University in accumulation:
  - I Donation in kind exceeding NT\$50,000 will be conferred with the Acknowledgements of Donation.
  - II Donation in kind exceeding NT\$100,000 will be conferred with:
    - (I) Acknowledgements of Donation.
    - (II) One VIP parking permit for one year of free campus parking.
  - III Donation in kind exceeding NT\$500,000 will be conferred with:
    - (I) Acknowledgements of Donation.
    - (II) One VIP parking permit for one year of free campus parking.
    - (III) One VIP card valid for one year. (Guidelines for VIP card users will be instituted separately).
  - IV Donation in kind exceeding NT\$1,000,000 will be conferred with:
    - (I) A memorial plaque for acknowledgement of donation and included in the list of permanent honorable benefactors.
    - (II) Two VIP parking permit for one year of free campus parking.
    - (III) One VIP card valid for 2 years.
  - V Donation in kind exceeding NT\$5,000,000 will be conferred with:
    - (I) Two VIP parking permit for 3 years of free campus parking.
    - (II) Two VIP cards valid for 5 years and invitation to major events at university level.
  - VI Donation in kind exceeding NT\$10,000,000 will be conferred with:
    - (I) Two VIP parking permit for 5 years of free campus parking.
    - (II) Two VIP cards valid for 10 years and invitation to major events at university level.
- Article IV Benefactors who made donation in cash and meeting criteria for award under the "Regulations for the Encouragement of Donation to Education Facilities" of the Ministry of Education shall be reported to the Ministry

Above regulation were translated from the original Chinese. In the event of any discrepancies between the two versions, the Chinese always takes precedence.

of Education in petitioning for granting the award.

- Article V The naming of classrooms, conference rooms, research rooms and buildings of The University in commemoration of donation shall be governed by the "National Sun Yat-sen University Guideline for Naming of Buildings and Facilities for Commemoration of Donations".
- Article VI: For special donation in kind, report to the President of The University for final approval.
- Article VII: This set of regulations shall come into force at the resolution of the Administrative Meeting of The University. The same procedure is applicable to any amendment thereto.